
INVITATION FOR BIDS
Design and Build Contract for the  
Davao High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project

Contract No. 04: Sasa Depot and Sto. Nino Depot
OCB 22-003-5



Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

1.The Government of the Republic of the Philippines has applied for financing from the Asian 
Development Bank (ADB) toward the cost of the Davao Public Transport Modernization 
Project. Part of this financing will be used for payments under the Contract named above. 
Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB.  

2.The Department of Transportation (DOTr) (“the Employer”) through its Procuring Agent, 
Procurement Services - Department of Budget Management (PS-DBM), invites sealed 
bids from eligible Bidders for the design, construction and completion of the Works as 
broadly described above.   

3.Open Competitive Bidding (international advertisement) will be conducted in accordance 
with ADB’s Single-Stage: One-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders from 
eligible countries as described in the Bidding Documents. 

4.Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

Key Qualification** Criteria**

Financial 
Standing

Average Annual Construction 
Turnover (AACT)

Bidder must have Average Annual Turnover of over USD Two Hundred and Twenty Million 
($220,000,000) 
[Ref: ITB 2.3.2]

Available Financial Resources (AFR)
Bidder must have minimum available finances of USD Twenty-Eight Million ($28,000,000) 
[Ref: ITB 2.3.3]

Contracts of Similar Size and Nature

In the past ten (10) years have successfully or substantially completed (80%) at least one (1) 
similar project of site formation and building works for railway depot, airport, road, housing 
development, industrial estate development and/or the like, of over USD One Hundred and 
Thirty-Two Million ($132,000,000) 
[Ref: ITB 2.4.1]

Bid Security
Bidder must be able to furnish a bank security of USD One Million Six Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand ($1,650,000) 
[Ref: ITB 19.1]

Resources

Equipment to be Allocated

Bidder must demonstrate that he has adequate equipment to meet the following: 
1. The employer’s quality and safety requirements, and 
2. Project timelines;  

[Ref: Vol 2, Sec 6]

Personnel Assigned

Bidder must demonstrate that it has adequate Staff to meet the following: 
1. The employer’s quality and safety requirements, and  
2. Project timelines. 

[Ref: Vol 2, Sec 6]

Specific 
Experience

Construction of Large-Scale 
Earthworks

Bidder must have experience of at least one (1) project that has been successfully or 
substantially completed (80%) within the past ten (10) years involving large scale earthworks of 
at least 200,000 m3 of cut or fill volume.

Construction of Industrial 
Complexes

Bidder must have experience of at least one (1) project that has been successfully or 
substantially completed (80%) within the past ten (10) years involving construction of industrial 
complexes of at least 3,500 m2 of footprint size.

Fabrication, Erection and 
Construction of Steel Structure

Bidder must have experiences of at least two (2) projects that have been successfully or 
substantially completed (80%) within the past ten (10) years involving fabrication, erection and 
construction of steel structure.

Design of Multi-Disciplinary Project

Bidder must have experiences of at least two (2) projects that have been successfully or 
substantially completed (80%) within the past ten (10) years involving the design of multi-
disciplinary project with disciplines including but not limited to site formation, industrial 
building, building services and steelwork where the construction cost exceeds USD One 
Hundred and Thirty-Two Million ($132,000,000)

*Note – Refer Volume I, Part 1, Section 3, EQC Item 2.4.2; 
** The Bidding Document will prevail in case of any discrepancy between this Table and the Bidding Document 

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Design and Build Contract for the  
Davao High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project
Contract No. 04: Sasa Depot and Sto. Nino Depot
OCB 22-003-5

https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures


Together, let’s work toward 
making our transport system 

greener, more reliable, and 
serve the community by 

putting people !rst.

To know more about the Davao City Transport Roadmap, visit

www.davaocity.gov.ph

For comments or suggestions visit

www.facebook.com/davaocitygov
or email us at

dcsurveys@davaocity.gov.ph

INVITATION FOR BIDS
Design and Build Contract for the  
Davao High Priority Bus System (HPBS) Project
Contract No. 04: Sasa Depot and Sto. Nino Depot
OCB 22-003-5

The qualification criteria are more completely described in the Bidding Document. 

5. To obtain further information and to register for bid addenda and site visits, Bidders should contact the 
details indicated below from Mondays to Fridays during office hours from 8:00 to 17:00 hours (GMT 
+8:00): 

Attention to:  Julius M. Santos 
The Chairperson 
Bid and Awards Committee (BAC) V 

Address: Procurement Service  
PS-DBM Compound, RR Road, Cristobal Street,  
Paco, Manila 1007 Philippines 
Telephone: (+632) 8290-6300 / (+632) 8689-7750 / (+632) 8689-7751 
Fax:   (+632) 8290-6400 
Email:   bac5_dhpbscp04@ps-philgeps.gov.ph 

6. To obtain the Bidding Document in English, eligible Bidders should: 
• download the Bidding Document, Tender Bulletins, Bid Addenda, Site Visit Information, etc. from the 

following websites: 
PS-DBM: www.ps-philgeps.gov.ph   
DOTr:        www.dotr.gov.ph  

• write to the PS-DBM address above requesting the Bidding Document, if a hard copy is required.   
• pay a non-refundable fee of Philippines Peso Seventy-Five Thousand (PHP 75,000) for each set of the 

Bidding Document required, by cashier’s check made payable to “Procurement Service”. Cash payments 
at the above address are acceptable subject to issuance of an authenticated official receipt. 

For the avoidance of doubt, the non-refundable fee of PHP 75,000 shall be paid by a Bidder before 
submitting its bid regardless of whether the Bidder obtains a hard copy of the Bidding Document or not.  
However, if a Bidder requests for a hard copy, the PHP 75,000 shall be paid upon the Bidder’s request of 
the hard copy of the Bidding Document.  

7. The Procurement Agent will hold a Pre-bid Conference on 05 April 2022 at 10:00 AM (GMT+8) at the 
Procurement Service PS-DBM Compound, RR Road, Cristobal Street, Paco Manila 1007 Philippines which 
shall be open to all interested parties including those who have not purchased the Bidding Documents. 

8. Deliver your bid: 
• to the address above (para 5) 
• on or before the deadline: 11 May 2022 at 10:00 AM (GMT+8) 
• together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 

Bids shall be opened in public in accordance with ITB 25 on the bid submission deadline stated above in 
the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 

mailto:bac6_dhpbscp0103@ps-philgeps.gov.ph
http://www.ps-philgeps.gov.ph/
http://www.dotr.gov.ph/

